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/
Date: May 9, 2017 Approved-and Forwafded to City Council
To: Bryan Montgomery, City Manager 42;%& i
" g W J 2 Bryan Montgeiery, CityManager
From: Joshua McMurray, Planning Manager

SUBJECT: Laurel Plaza Mini-Mart and Gas Station — An application requesting
approval of a Conditional Use Permit (CUP 04-17) and Design Review
(DR 03-17) for approval of a new 3,819 square foot convenience store, a
fueling island with 6 multiple product dispensers under a new 55 foot by
88 foot fuel island canopy and a new 25 foot by 80 foot car wash tunnel
with outdoor vacuums. The 1.28-acre project site is located within the
existing Laurel Plaza shopping center and is designated Commercial in
the Oakley 2020 General Plan and zoned Retail Business (RB). The
Project is located at the northwest corner of Laurel Road and O’Hara
Avenue (APN: 035-510-002)

Summary and Recommendation

This is a request by Keylock Enterprises requesting approval of a Conditional Use Permit
(CUP 04-17) and Design Review (DR 03-17) for approval of a new 3,819 square foot
convenience store, a fueling island with 6 multiple product dispensers under a new 55 foot
by 88 foot fuel island canopy and a new 25 foot by 80 foot car wash tunnel with outdoor
vacuums. The 1.28-acre project site is located within the existing Laurel Plaza shopping
center and is designated Commercial in the Oakley 2020 General Plan and zoned Retail
Business (RB). The Project is located at the northwest corner of Laurel Road and O'Hara
Avenue (APN: 035-510-002).

Staff recommends the City Council adopt the Resolution approving Conditional Use Permit
(CUP 04-17) and Design Review (DR 03-17) to establish and construct a gasoline service
station use on a 1.28-acre site located at the northwest corner of Laurel Road and O'Hara
Avenue (APN 035-510-002), as conditioned.

Background
The Laurel Plaza shopping center was first approved by the City Council on March 11, 2008

through the approval of Resolution No. 24-08. The approval included the following: 1)
Rezoning the property from Neighborhood Business to Retail Business, 2) a Tentative Map
to subdivide the 7.01-acre site into 5 commercial lots, 3) a Conditional Use Permit for a Rite
Aid with a drive-through, and 4) a Development Plan for the Rite Aid with a drive-through.
Subsequent to that approval, the Planning Commission approved Resolution No. 05-08 on
April 21, 2008 which outlined the development of the remaining parcels within the center to
include a bank, grocery store, drive-thru and retail pad buildings. The site was developed
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with all off and on site infrastructure when the first building housing the BAC Community
Bank was constructed on the most western parcel of the site.

Since the shopping center was developed, the Rite Aid portion of the project never was
constructed. The City was reviewing plans for a Fresh and Easy grocery store on the site to
occupy the grocery component of the project, but those permits were never finalized. The
site has remained in its current state and with the proposed project, the City is now seeing
some activity within this center that should continue with the development of the remaining
parcels,

General Plan and Zoning

In 2002 the site was designated "Commercial” in the Oakley 2020 General Plan. The
‘Commercial” designation allows for a broad range of commercial uses. The project site
is zoned Retail Business (RB). The RB District is compatible with the “Commercial”
General Plan Land Use designation. The proposed “Gasoline Service Station” use is
permitted in the RB District with the approval of a Conditional Use Permit.

Existing Conditions and Surrounding Land Uses

The approximately 1.28-acre project site is located on the northwest corner of Laure!l Road
and O'Hara Avenue. The site is part of a larger 7.01-acre Laurel Plaza commercial
shopping center. The current site is improved with a bank, parking lot and drive aisles, on-
site landscaping, frontage improvements along Laurel Road and O’Hara Avenue and
several graded pad areas for future commercial development. The site is located on a main
City arterial, Laurel Road, and is adjacent to a residential neighborhoods to the north and
west. The properties to the east and southeast, across O’Hara Avenue, are vacant and
used as a vineyard respectively. The property to the south, across Laurel Road, is vacant.
All three properties to the east, southeast and south are designated and zoned to allow for
commercial land use. Figure 1 and 2 on the following page show a street view of the project
site and an aerial view of the site respectively.
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Figure 1. Street View of Project Site
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Project Description

Proposed Conditional Use Permit

The proposed use is defined as “Gasoline Service Station”, which is allowed in the Retail
Business (RB) District with the approval of a Conditional Use Permit. The purpose of a
Conditional Use Permit is to allow for uses that are not allowed by right, and to ensure,
through conditions, that the proposed land use is compatible with the surrounding land uses
in the neighborhood per Oakley Municipal Code Section 9.1.1602.

Proposed Design Review

The Design Review Ordinance has different levels of Design Review procedures for review
and approval of a Design Review Permit. Oakley Municipal Code section 9.1.1604(c)(2)(})
requires that any new commercial structure be heard and approved by the Planning
Commission'. The proposed new development fits the criteria above and requires Design
Review.

The proposed design review covers all of the physical development of the site, such as
building siting, layout, architecture, colors and materials, landscaping, lighting, and parking.
The proposed project involves full development of an approximately 1.28-acre site with a
proposed Chevron convenience store and gas station. The site, as discussed previously, is
part of a larger commercial center that is currently improved and has several remaining pad
spaces left for future development. This project is proposed on a portion of a vacant pad
where a Rite Aid was previously approved and anticipated. The Rite Aid never was
constructed and the pad has been vacant for several years.

Access to the site will be from two new 2-way driveway locations that will have right-in/right-
out movement with one proposed on the Laurel Road frontage and one on the O'Hara
Avenue frontage. Dedicated off-street parking is provided in 11 spaces (one ADA
accessible) around the south and north areas of the convenience store and 12 fueling spots
underneath the canopy.

Figures 3 through 5 on the following pages highlight the project elevations including the gas
canopy.

1 City Council acts as the Planning Comimission per Ordinance No. 06-09
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Figure 3. South Elevation (looking North from Laurel Road)
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Analysis

Conditional Use Permit

The Conditional Use Permit (CUP) is required for the gasoline service station. The project is
compatible with the surrounding areas in that there are no conflicts with adjacent land uses.
The project is proposed within an existing commercial center and is a typical use associated
with multi-use commerciai centers.

In terms of the convenience store, Staff has added several conditions of approval that deal
with alcohol sales. Specifically there are conditions that regulate the hours alcohol may be
sold, a security plan, the type of alcohol that can be sold (beer and wine only), window
sighage and other applicable conditions that make the overall use compatible with the
surrounding area. Like most gasoline service stations, the gas pumps and convenience
store are proposed to operate on a 24-hour a day basis while the sale of beer and wine is
limited from the hours of 6:00 AM to 2:00 AM. These conditions are very similar to the
conditions placed on other gasoline service stations that have a convenience store that sells
alcohol.

Design Review

Circulation/Parking: The project is proposing two driveways, one off Laurel Road and one
off O’'Hara Avenue. The Laurel Road driveway is 30 feet in width and allows for right-in and
right-out movement onto Laurel Road. The O'Hara Avenue driveway uses two 12 foot
driveways that also have a right-in and right-out movement onto O'Hara Avenue. The two
12 foot driveways are split by an existing in ground utility vault that will not be relocated. The
existing center has two additional driveway entrances on Laurel Road and one additional
driveway entrance off O'Hara Avenue.

The project is proposing to construct a total of 11 parking spaces {one ADA accessible)
around the south and north areas of the convenience store and 12 fueling spots underneath
the canopy. The propose project meets all of the code requirements in terms of parking and
circulation.
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Building/Site Design: The site plan
within Attachment 3 of this report
shows how the proposed project is
laid out on the site. The 88’ x 55’
canopy with 6 Multi Product
Dispensers is located near the
southeast corner of the site. The
canopy has been upgraded over
the prototypical canopy to include
the use of concrete tile roofing,
stucco and stone veneer. The
convenience store is located north
of the gas canopy and uses the
same materials as discussed
before. The building uses varying
roof parapet heights as well as
building wall articulation to provide
for a high quality building exterior.
The car wash tunnel is located on .
the west side of the building, and »
runs north to south. Thereis a :
dedicated vacuum area located

north of the convenience store with o
ten dedicated spaces that are ) [ S
covered with a canopy. Figure 6, to LAUREL RD.

the right, shows the site plan.

The convenience store features a tower element just right of center of the building frontage
when facing south. This tower element provides height and defines the entry to the building.
The applicant has provided many enhanced materials that are shown on the applicant’s
plans. The building will use a base stucco exterior, with extensive ledgestone accents along
the base of the building and at the building corners. The parapets tise an enhanced parapet
cap along with a varying roof line to provide interest to the building’s exterior. Several
decorative steel trellis elements have been shown in specific areas of the building to reduce
the overall look of blank wall expanses. Lastly, wall scoring and tile inlays into the stucco
have been placed in strategic areas to further break up the wall sections and provide for a
more interesting facade.

The Laurel Road and O’'Hara Avenue frontage improvements were completed when the
center was first constructed several years ago. It should be noted that the final design does
not include parking spaces that would point cars towards Laurel Road or O'Hara Avenue
when parked. A majority of the parking areas are screened from view.
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There are several conditions placed within the resolution that require further information to
be submitted like detailed landscape plans, and information about the trash enclosures and
other site improvements prior to them being constructed. The building and site
improvements have been reviewed and they do comply with both the development
regulations and the spirit and intent of the Commercial and Industrial Design Guidelines.
Staff has worked with the applicant to ensure that an adequate amount of landscaping, both
bushes and plantings, are used along the project frontage to further enhance the overall look
of the project frontage.

With adoption of the proposed resolution for the Design Review approval, as conditioned,
the project will comply with the Commercial and Industrial Guidelines.

Environmental Review

Noise: The proposed project is located near residential uses, mainly alojng the northern
property line of the shopping center, not the project site. At the request of City Staff, the
applicant submitted a Noise Assessment (Bollard Acoustical Consultants, Inc.) that
assesses the noise levels of the car wash tunnel and the outdoor vacuums. The Oakley
2020 General Plan uses Table 9-1 for "Noise Level Performance Standards for New
Projects Affected by or Including Non-Transportation Noise Sources.”

The noise report, although highly technical in nature, does indicate that the project is in
compliance with Table 9-1. The noise report included much of the details, but the noise
report does indicate that the project as currently designed will comply with the noise
requirements of the General Plan.

Traffic Letter Report: The project applicant had Kimley-Horn (traffic consultants) analyze the
potential traffic impacts both on and offsite that could result as a result of the proposed
project. The traffic analysis was reviewed and approved by the Public Works and
Engineering Department. The traffic analysis concluded that there would be no significant
transportation impacts according to established standards and no off-site traffic or
transportation mitigations would be required as a result of the project compared to the
previously approved Laurel Plaza shopping center project.

Since there is no new mitigation required for this project, the project has been deemed to be
within the scope of the previously adopted Mitigated Negative Declaration and the
Addendum to the Mitigated Negative Declaration (SCH # 2008012068). No additional
environmental review is necessary.

Citizen Planning Advisor Comments

The Oakley Citizen Planning Advisors received copies of the Applicant’s Plans via email on
March 10, 2017. Per City Council Resolution 15-14, which established the Citizen Planning
Advisors, Staff has attached the comments received from the Citizen Planning Advisors {o
the Staff Report. Although the process does not necessarily have Staff respond directly to
each of the individual comments, Staff did review them and many of the comments are
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addressed in this report's “Analysis” section or the conditions of approval, and Staff is
prepared to address them at the City Council’s discretion.

Findings
Draft findings for the Conditional Use Permit and Design Review can be found in the

proposed resolution.

Recommendation

Staff recommends the City Council adopt the Resolution approving Conditional Use Permit
(CUP 04-17) and Design Review (DR 03-17) o establish and construct a gasoline service
station use on a 1.28-acre site located at the northwest corner of laurel Road and O'Hara
Avenue (APN 035-510-002), as conditioned.

Attachments

Vicinity Map

Public Hearing Notice

Applicant's Plans

Proposed Resolution

Citizen Planning Advisor Comments
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Attachment 1

Laurel Plaza Mini-Mart and Gas Station
Conditional Use Permit (CUP 04-17) and Design Review (DR 03-17)
Vicinity Map
(APN: 035-510-002)
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OAKLEY ity of Oatdey
3231 Main Street
Oakley, CA 94561

CALIFORNIA www.oakleyinfo.com
NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING

Notice is hereby given that on May 9, 2017 at 6:30 p.m., or as soon thereafter as the matter may be heard,
the City Council of the City of Oakley will hold a Public Hearing at the Council Chambers located at 3231
Main Street, Oakley, CA 94561 for the purposes of considering an application for the Laurel Plaza Mini-
Mart and Gas Station Conditional Use Permit (CUP 04-17) and Design Review (DR 03-17).

Project Name: Laurel Plaza Mini-Mart and Gas Station Conditional Use Permit (CUP 04-17) and Design
Review (DR 03-17)

Project Location: Northwest corner of Laurel Road and O'Hara Avenue, APN: 035-510-002
Applicant: Keystone Enterprises, Ross Hillesheim, 1995 Oak PPark Boulevard, Pleasant Hill, CA 94523

Request: The applicant is requesting approval of a Conditional Use Permit (CUP 04-17) and Design
Review (DR 03-17) for a new 3,819 square foot convenience store, a fueling island with 6 multiple
product dispensers under a new 55 foot by 88 foot fuel island canopy and a new 25 foot by 80 foot car
wash tunnel with outdoor vacuums. The project site is located within the existing Laurel Plaza
shopping center and is designated Commercial in the Oakley 2020 General Plan and zoned Retail
Business (RB).

CEQA: The project has been deemed to be within the scope of the previously adopted Mitigated
Negative Declaration and the Addendum for the Laurel Plaza project. No additional environmental
review is necessary.

How to Review: The Staff Report and its attachments will be available for public review, on or before
May 4, 2017 at City Hall, 3231 Main Street, QOakley, CA 94561 or online at
www.cl.oakley.ca.us/agendas-minutes-videos-archive/ by navigating to the May 9, 2017 agenda and
clicking the project title link. (Note: City Hall is closed on the 1st and 3rd Fridays of each month).

Interested persons are invited to submit written comments prior to and may testify at the public
hearing. Written comments may be submitted to Joshua McMurray, Planning Manager at the City
of Oakley, 3231 Main Street, Oakley, CA 94561 or by email to mcmurray@ci.oakley.ca.us.

NOTICE IS ALSO GIVEN pursuant to Government Code Section 65009(b) that, if this matter is
subsequently challenged in Court by you or others, you may be limited to raising only those issues you
or someone else has raised at a Public Hearing described in this notice or in written correspondence
delivered to the City of Oakley City Clerk at, or prior to, the Public Hearing,.
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Attachment 4

RESOLUTION NO. XX-17

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY OF OAKLEY CITY COUNCIL MAKING FINDINGS
AND APPROVING CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT {(CUP 04-17) AND DESIGN REVIEW
(DR 03-17) FOR THE CONSTRUCTION OF A NEW CONVIENIENCE STORE WITH
FUEL CANOPY ON A 1.28-ACRE SITE LOCATED AT THE NORTHWEST CORNER
OF LAUREL ROAD AND O'HARA AVENUE
APN: 035-510-002

WHEREAS, on February 27, 2017, Keylock Enterprises, (“Applicant”) submitted
an application requesting approval of a Conditional Use Permit (CUP 04-17) and Design
Review (DR 03-17) for approval of a new 3,819 square foot convenience store, a fueling
island with 6 multiple product dispensers under a new 55 foot by 88 foot fuel island
canopy and a new 25 foot by 80 foot car wash tunne! with outdoor vacuums. The 1.28-
acre project site is located within the existing Laurel Plaza shopping center and is
designated Commercial in the Oakley 2020 General Plan and zoned Retail Business
(RB). The Project is located at the northwest corner of Laurel Road and O’'Hara Avenue
(APN: 035-510-002). (“Project”); and

WHEREAS, on March 29, 2017, the project application was deemed complete
per Government Code section 65920 et. seq; and

WHEREAS, the project is desighated as Commercial in the Oakley 2020 General
Plan, and zoned RB (Retail Business) District; and

WHEREAS, the project has been deemed to be within the scope of the
previously adopted Mitigated Negative Declaration and the Addendum to the Mitigated
Negative Declaration for the Laurel Plaza project (SCH # 2008012068). No additional
environmental review is necessary; and

WHEREAS, on April 27, 2017, the Notice of Public Hearing was posted at
Oakley City Hall located at 3231 Main Street, outside the gym at Delta Vista Middle
School located at 4901 Frank Hengel Way, outside the library at Freedom High School
located at 1050 Neroly Road, and at the project site. The notice was also mailed out to
all owners of property within a 500-foot radius of the subject property's boundaries, to
parties requesting such notice, and to outside agencies; and

WHEREAS, on May 9, 2017, the City Council opened the public hearing at which
it received a report from City Staff, oral and written testimony from the public, and
deliberated on the project. At the conclusion of its deliberations, the City Council took a
vote and adopted this resolution to approve the project, as revised by the City Council
during its deliberations; and

WHEREAS, if any term, provision, or portion of these Findings or the application

of these Findings to a particular situation is held by a court of competent jurisdiction to
be invalid, void or unenforceable, the remaining provisions of these Findings, or their
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application to other actions related to the Project, shall continue in full force and effect
unless amended or modified by the City; and

WHEREAS, these Findings are based upon the City’s General Plan, the City's
Zoning Ordinance, the City’'s Commercial and Industrial Design Guidelines, and the
information submitted to the City Council at its May 9, 2017 meeting, both written and
oral, including oral information provided by the applicant, as reflected in the minutes of
such meetings, together with the documents contained in the file for the project
(hereinafter the “Record”); and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED THAT, on the basis of the above
findings of fact and the entire Record, the City Council makes the following additional
findings in support of the approvals:

A In regards to the application requesting approval of a Conditional Use Permit
(CUP 04-17) and Design Review (DR 03-17) to establish and construct a
gasoline service station use on a 1.28-acre site located at the northwest corner of
laure] Road and O’Hara Avenue (APN 035-510-002), the City Council finds that:

1. The site for the proposed use is adequate in size and shape to
accommodate the use in a manner complementary with the land and uses
in the area in that the site is approximately 1.28-acres and the Retail
Business (RB) Zoning District allows for the proposed development with
the approval of a Conditional Use Permit and Design Review. The new
building and site improvements will provide a significant aesthetic upgrade
to the property, and help facilitate the economic development activities of
the City; and

2. The site for the proposed use relates to streets and highways adequate in
width and pavement type to carry the quantity and kind of traffic generated
by the proposed use in that the site is accessible by public rights-of-way
such as Laurel Road and O'Hara Avenue, which is designed to handle
project generated traffic; and

3. The proposed use will be arranged, designed, constructed, operated, and
maintained so as to be compatible with the intended character of the area
and will not change the essential character of the area that is intended by
the General Plan and the applicable zoning ordinances in that the
proposed use is permitied in the Retail Business (RB) Zoning District with
the approval of a Conditional Use Permit and Design Review. The use will
comply with the noise standards set forth in the Oakley Municipal Code,
will provide all parking on-site, and will bring a new business into the City;
and

4, The proposed use provides for continued growth and orderly development
of the community and is consistent with the various elements and
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objectives of the General Plan in that it provides a new business which will
bring jobs to the City. The use and site are a result of Oakley’s zoning
that allows for commercial lots that can accommodate this type of use;
and

5. That the proposed use, including any conditions attached thereto, will be
established in compliance with the applicable provisions of the Califarnia
Environmental Quality Act; and

0. The design, appearance, and manner of development of all properties
within the City have a substantial relationship with the characteristics of
public and private places that make a community visually interesting,
functional, and a source of community pride. The site for the proposed
project is adequate in size and shape to accommodate the use in a
manner complementary with the land and uses in the area in that the site
is approximately 1.28-acres and the Retail Business (RB) Zoning District
allows for the proposed development with the approval of a Conditional
Use Permit and Design Review application. The new building and site
improvements will provide a significant aesthetic upgrade to the property,
and help facilitate the economic development activities of the City; and

7. Development within the City should be in a manner that is of high quality
and allow for flexibility of unique solutions to enhance a project’s design so
that it can be successfully integrated into the existing fabric of the City,
while preserving the City’'s human scale and sense of place.

8. The quality of life and stabilization of property values are enhanced by
project design that meets the criteria set forth in the Oakley Design
Guidelines, Zoning Ordinance, and General Plan, as applicable. The
proposed project will be arranged, designed, constructed, operated, and
maintained so as to he compatible with the intended character of the area
and will not change the essential character of the area that is intended by
the General Plan and the applicable zoning ordinances in that the
proposed project for the construction of a building for commercial and
retail businesses are permitted in the Retail Business (RB) Zoning District.
The use will comply with the noise standards set forth in the Oakley
Municipal Code, will provide all parking on-site, and will bring a new
business into the City; and

9. Design review is necessary to enhance project design, ensure quality
development, maintain or enhance property values, and add to the visual
character of the community and public health, safety, and welfare of
Qakley residents. The proposed project provides for continued growth
and orderly development of the community and is consistent with the
various elements and objectives of the General Plan in that it provides a
new business which will bring jobs to the City. The use of the site are a
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result of Oakley's zoning that allows for commercial lots that can
accommodate this type of project.

B. The project complies with Measure J Growth Management requirements.

C. The project is within the scope of the adopted Mitigated Negative Declaration by
City Council Resolution 24-08 dated March 11, 2008 and the Addendum to the
Mitigated Negative Declaration by Planning Commission Resolution 05-08 dated
April 21, 2008.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED THAT, on the basis of the above Findings and the
Record, the City Council approves of the Applicant's request for Conditional Use
Permit (CUP 04-17) and Design Review (DR 03-17) subject to the following
Conditions of Approval;

Conditions of Approval

Applicant shall comply with the requirements of the Oakley Municipal Code. Any
exceptions must be stipulated in these Conditions of Approval. Conditions of Approval
are based on the application received by the Planning Division dated February 28,
2017 and revised plans submitted on April 12, 2017, as well as additional information
acquired since that time and made part of the project file.

THE FOLLOWING CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL SHALL BE SATISFIED PRIOR TO
THE CONSTRUCTION OF THE PROJECT UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED:

Planning Division Conditions

General:

1. This Conditional Use Permit (CUP 04-17) and Design Review (DR 03-17) is
approved, as shown on the application received by the Planning Division dated
February 28, 2017 and revised plans submitted on April 12, 2017, and as
modified by the following conditions of approval, subject to final review and
approval by the Community Development Director.

2. This approval for Conditional Use Permit (CUP 04-17) and Designh Review (DR
03-17) shall be effectuated within a period of three (3) years from the effective date
of this resolution by pulling a building permit and if not effectuated shall expire on
May 9, 2020. Prior to said expiration date, the applicant may apply for an extension
of time pursuant to the provisions of the Zoning Code.

3. All construction drawings submitted for plan check shall be in substantial

compliance with the plans presented to and approved by the City Council on May
9, 2017,

Resolution No. XX-17 Page 4 of 14 May 9, 2017




4. All conditions of approval shall be satisfied by the owner/developer. All costs
associated with compliance with the conditions shall be at the owner/developer’s
expense.

5. Noise generating construction activities, including such things as power
generators, shall be limited to the hours of 7:30 a.m. to 5:30 p.m. Monday
through Friday, and shall be prohibited on City, State and Federal Holidays. The
restrictions on allowed working days and times may be modified on prior written
approval by the Community Development Director.

6. Should archaeological materials he uncovered during grading, trenching or other
on- site excavation(s), earthwork within 30 yards of these materials shall be
stopped until a professional archaeologist who is certified by the Society of
Professional Archaeology (SOPA) has had an opportunity to evaluate the
significance of the find and suggest appropriate mitigation(s), if deemed
necessary. If the remains are determined to be that of Native American origin,
procedures will be guided by California PRC 5097 through California’s Native
American Heritage Commission.

7. The applicant shall defend, indemnify, and hold harmless the city or any of its boards,
commissions, agents, officers, and employees from any claim, action or proceeding
against the city, its boards, commissions, agents, officers, or employees to attack, set
aside, void, or annul, the approval of the project. The city shall promptly notify the
applicant of any such claim, action or proceeding. The city shall have the option of
coordinating the defense. Nothing contained in this condition shall prohibit the city
from participating in a defense of any claim, action, or proceeding if the city bears its
own attorney’s fees and costs, and the city defends the action in good faith.

8. Al noise generated by the use (including but not limited to the car wash tunnel
and the vacuums) shall comply with the noise standards of Table 9-1 of the
Noise Element within the Oakley 2020 General Plan.

Site Plan:

9. All parking stall striping shall be double striped. Parking stalls shall be 9 feet wide by
19 feet deep with an allowed 2 foot overhang in some cases and all drive aisles shall
be a minimum 24 feet in width as reviewed and approved by the Community
Development Director.

10. A lighting and photometric plan shall be submitted prior to the issuance of building
permits. The minimum requirement shall be one foot of candle light within public
parking areas and pedestrian pathways.

11.Light poles shall be a maximum height of twenty (20) feet and shall provide glare

shields where adjacent to existing residences per the review and approval of the
Community Development Director.
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12. A trash enclosure shall match Oakley Disposal and City standards and shall provide
adequate space to accommodate both trash and recycling. Also, if not located within
the footprint of a building, trash enclosures shall be constructed with a roof to match
the building design and materials, have metal gates, and when appropriate be
surrounded by landscaping with climbing vines on three sides per the review and
approval of the Community Development Director.

13. Storage shall be contained inside the buildings. Storage containers are not allowed
and pallets, boxes, cardboard etc. shall not be stored outside.

14. The final site plan shall show a bike rack located adjacent to the convenience store,
subject to final approval by the Community Development Director.

Alcohol Sales
15. Alcoholic beverage sales shall be limited to beer and wine only.

16. The convenience market is approved to have off-sale of alcoholic beverages from
6:00 am to no later than 2.00 am.

17. The Applicant shall be subject to, and shall comply with, all regulations of the
Department of Alcoholic Beverage Control License regarding the sale of alcoholic
beverages at the facility.

18. There shall be no alcohol or tobacco related signs on the premises displayed outside
of the convenience market, except with a temporary use permit as allowed in the
City's sign regulations.

19.No more than thirty percent (30%) of the square footage of the windows and clear
doors of the premises shall have advertising, signs, or displays blocking the view of
the interior of the premises. All advertising and signage shall be placed and
maintained in a manner that ensures that law enforcement personnel have a clear
and unobstructed view of the interior of the premises, included the area in which the
cash registers are maintained.

20. The facilities management shall implement a security program to provide for the
safety of customers and employees and to control loitering, noise, public
disturbances, criminal activity and incidents of violence on the premises. The
security program shall include the use of video cameras, exterior lighting, employee
training, and emergency response procedures.

Architecture:
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21.All exterior building colors shall be as depicted on the applicant’s color rendering
plans. The final color palette shall be subject to the review and approval of the
Community Development Director.

22.All roof-mounted equipment shall be architecturally screened from view from all
angles

23. Light fixtures on the convenience store shall be decorative fixtures per the review and
approval of the Community Development Director.

24, Anti-graffiti techniques shall be used on the exterior walls of the buildings.

25. Security cameras shall be installed in locations to be reviewed and approved by the
Community Development Director.

Landscaping Requirements:

26.A landscaping and irrigation plan for all areas shown on the site plan shall be
submitted for review and approval of the Community Development Director prior
to the issuance of building permits. The landscaping plan shall include the
project's frontage and side yards. Landscaping shall conform to the Oakley Water
Efficient Landscape Ordinance and the Guidelines for Implementation of the City
of Oakley Water Efficient Landscape Ordinance and shall be installed prior fo
final occupancy. The plan shall be prepared by a licensed landscape architect
and shall be certified to be in compliance with the City's Water Conservation
Ordinance.

27.California native drought tolerant plant or shall be used as much as possible. All
trees shall be a mix of fifteen-gallon, 24-inch box and 36-inch box, all shrubs
shall be a minimum five-gallon size, except as otherwise noted.

28. Parking lot trees shall provide 50 percent shading of the parking areas at tree
maturity.

29. Prior to occupancy, an on-site inspection shall be made of privately owned lands
by a licensed landscape architect to determine compliance with the approved
landscape plan. A signed certification of completion shall be submitted to the
Community Development Director for review and approval.

30.If occupancy is requested prior to the installation of the landscape and irrigation
improvements, then either a cash deposit or a letter of credit shall be delivered to
the City for 125 percent of the estimated cost of the uncompleted portion of the
landscape and irrigation improvements. |f compliance is not achieved after six
months of occupancy as determined by the Community Development Director,
the City shall contract for the completion of the landscaping and irrigation
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improvements to be paid for by the held sum. The City shall return the unused
portion within one year of receipt or at the completion of all work.

31.Landscaping shall be maintained as shown on the landscape plan in perpetuity.

Mitigation Measures

32. All mitigation measures addressed in the environmental document shall be complied
with and addressed as outlined in the Mitigation Monitoring Program approved for the
Laurel Plaza project (incorporated by reference).

Signage:

33. The proposed signage shall meet the requirements of the City’s Zoning Ordinance.
All proposed signage shall be reviewed by the Planning and Building Divisions. The
maximum height for the monument signs on each parcel is 8 feet.

34.All signs shall be on permanent structures or the office building and of design
and material to compliment the proposed building office building. No signs on the
premises shall be animated, rotating or flashing. No flags, pennants, banners,
pinwheels or similar items shall be permitted on the premises, with the exception
of a United States flag and California state flag.

35. Temporary signage for such things as special events and grand openings shall
be subject to the Oakley Municipal Code Chapter 9.5 (Regulation of Signs and
Outdoor Advertising).

Waste Management Plan:

36. The applicant shall submit a Waste Management Plan that complies with the City
of Oakley Construction and Demolition Debris Recycling Ordinance.

Building Division Conditions

37.Plans shall meet the currently adopted Uniform Codes as well as the newest T-
24 Energy Requirements per the State of California Energy Commission. To
confirm the most recent adopted codes please contact the Building Division at
(925) 625 — 7005.

38.An Automatic Life Safety Sprinkler System may be required as determined by the
Contra Costa Fire Protection District. If required, the Automatic Life Safety
Sprinkler Systems shall be designed and installed to the standards and
requirements found in the most recent version of the NFPA (National Fire
Protection Association).
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39.Prior to requesting a Certificate of Occupancy from the Building Division all
Conditions of Approval required to cccupancy must be completed.

40.All new commercial buildings and places of public accommodation shall be
designed to the standards found in the latest version of California Building Code
Chapter 11B or the 2010 ADA standards for accessible design, whichever is
stricter.

Public Works and Engineering Conditions
General:

41. Submit improvement plans prepared by a registered civil engineer to the City
Engineer for review and approval and pay the appropriate processing costs in
accordance with the Municipal Code and these conditions of approval. The plans
shall be consistent with the Stormwater Control Plan for the project, include the
drawings and specifications necessary to implement the required stormwater control
measures, and be accompanied by a Construction Plan C.3 Checklist as described
in the Stormwater C.3 Guidebook.

42.Submit grading plans including erosion control measures and revegetation plans
prepared by a registered civil engineer fo the City Engineer for review and pay
appropriate processing costs in accordance with the Code and these conditions of
approval.

43. Submit landscaping plans for publicly maintained landscaping, including planting and
irrigation details, as prepared by a licensed landscape architect to the City Engineer
for review and pay appropriate processing costs in accordance with the Code and
these conditions of approval.

44 Execute any agreements required by the Stormwater Control Plan which pertain to
the transfer of ownership and/or long term maintenance of stormwater treatment
mechanisms required by the plan prior to the final inspection of the first house within
the subdivision.

45, Design all public and private pedestrian facilities in accordance with Title 24
(Handicap Access) and the Americans with Disabilities Act.

46. Enter into an agreement with the City that requires the right of way landscaping
adjacent to the site to be maintained as part of the on-site landscaping at the property
owner's expense to a standard acceptable and agreed upon by the City.

47 At least one week prior to commencement of grading, the applicant shall post the site

and mail to the owners of property within 300 feet of the extericr boundary of the
project site notice that construction work will commence. The notice shall include a
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list of contact persons with name, title, phone number and area of responsibility. The
person responsible for maintaining the list shall be included. The list shall be kept
current at all times and shall consist of persons with authority to indicate and
implement corrective action in their area of responsibility. The names of the individual
responsible for noise and litter control shall be expressly identified in the notice. The
notice shall be reissued with each phase of major grading activity. A copy of the
notice shall be concurrently transmitted to the City Engineer. The notice shall be
accompanied by a list of the names and addresses of the property owners noticed,
and a map identifying the area noticed.

48. Dust control measures shall be provided for all stockpiling per the review and
approval of the City Engineer.

49. Grade any slopes with a vertical height of four feet or more at a slope of 3 to 1.
Retaining walls that may be installed to reduce the slope must be masonry and
comply with the City's building code.

50. Submit a dust and litter control plan to the City Engineer prior to beginning any
construction activities.

51.Submit a haul route plan to the City Engineer for review and approval prior to
importing or exporting any material from the site. The plan shall include the location
of the borrow or fill area, the proposed haul routes, the estimated number and
frequency of trips, and the proposed schedule of hauling. Based on this plan the City
Engineer shall determine whether pavement condition surveys must be conducted
along the proposed haul routes to determine what impacts the trucking activities may
have. The project proponents shall be responsible to repair to their pre-construction
condition any roads along the utilized routes.

52. Prior to commencement of any site work that will result in a land disturbance of one
acre or more, the applicant shall provide evidence to the City Engineer that the
requirements for obtaining a State General Construction Permit have been met. Such
evidence may be a copy of the Notice of Intent letter sent by the State Water
Resources Control Board. The WDID Number shall be shown on the grading plan
prior to approval by the City Engineer.

53. Submit an updated erosion control plan refiecting current site conditions to the City
Engineer for review and approval no later than September 1st of every year while the
Notice of Intent is active.

54, All utility boxes shall be installed underground and all wires and cables must be
installed in conduits. Compliance with this condition shall be at the discretion of the
City Engineer.

55. Above ground utility boxes shall be camouflaged per the review and approval of the
City Engineer.
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56. Design and construct all storm drainage facilities in compliance with the Municipal
Code and City design standards.

o7 . Prevent storm drainage from draining across the sidewalk(s) and driveway(s) in a
concentrated manner.

58. Comply with all rules, regulations and procedures of the National Pollutant Discharge
Elimination System (NPDES) for municipal, construction and industrial activities as
promulgated by the California State Water Resources Control Board, the Regional
Water Quality Control Board (Central Valley - Region V), including the Stormwater
C.3 requirements as detailed in the Guidebook available at www.cccleanwater.org.

Compliance shall include developing long-term best management practices (BMP's) for
the reduction or elimination of storm water pollutants. The project design shall
incorporate wherever feasible, the following long-term BMP's in accordance with the
Contra Costa Clean Water Program for the site's storm water drainage:

e Utilize pavers or other pervious materials for driveways, walkways, and parking
areas wherever feasible.

» Minimize the amount of directly connected impervious surface area.

» Delineate all storm drains with “No Dumping, Drains to the Delta” permanent
metal markers per City standards.

e Construct concrete driveway weakened plane joints at angles to assist in
directing run-off to landscaped/pervious areas prior to entering the street curb
and gutter.

o Install filters in on-site storm drain inlets.

e Sweeping the paved portion of the site at least once a month utilizing a vacuum
type sweeper,

« Use of landscape areas, vegetated swales, pervious pavement, and other
infiltration mechanisms to filter stormwater prior to entering the storm drain
system.

o Provide a sufficient amount of on-site trash receptacles.

¢ Distribute public information items regarding the Clean Water Program to
customers.

o Other alternatives as approved by the City Engineer.

59. Submit a fuel spillage containment plan and long-term water quality plan for the gas
station portion of the project.

Fees/Assessments:
60. Comply with the requirements of the development impact fees listed below, in
addition to those noticed by the City Council in Resolution 85-00 and 08-03. The

applicant shall pay the fees in the amounts in effect at the time each building permit
Is issued.
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A. Traffic Impact Fee (authorized by Ordinance No. 14-00, adopted by
Resolution 49-03);

B. Regional Transportation Development Impact Mitigation Fee or any future
alternative regional fee adopted by the City (authorized by Ordinance No. 14-
00, adopted by Resolution No. 73-05);

C. Park Land Dedication In-Lieu Fee (adopted by Ordinance No. 03-03);

D. Park Impact Fee (authcrized by Ordinance No. 05-00, adopted by Resolution
No. 19-03);

E. Public Facilties Fee (authorized by Ordinance No. 05-00, adopted by
Resolution No. 18-03),

F. Fire Facilities Impact Fee, collected by the City (adopted by Resolution No.
09-01);

G. General Plan Fee (adopted by Resolution No. 53-03): and

The applicant should contact the City Engineer prior to constructing any public
improvements to determine if any of the required improvements are eligible for credits or
reimbursements against the applicable traffic benefit fees or from future developments.

61. The applicant shall be responsible for paying the County Recorder's fee for the
Notice of Determination as well as the State Department of Fish and Game’s filing
fee.

62. Annex the property to the City of Oakley's Community Facilities District No. 2015-2
(CFD No. 2015-2) which provides a funding mechanism to mitigate the
Development's fiscal impact associated with the City’s regional, community and
neighborhood parks, public area landscaping, street lights and storm water facilities.
The applicant shall apply for annexation and provide all information and documents
required by the City to process the annexation. All costs of the annexation shall be
paid by applicant in advance. The CFD’s annual special tax rates per parcel will be
set at the time of annexation. The annexation shall be completed prior to issuance of
the Certificate of Occupation.

63. Applicant shall comply with the drainage fee requirements for Drainage Area 30A
and Drainage Area 130 as adopted by the County Board of Supervisors. The
applicant shall pay the fee in effect at the time of building permit issuance. Certain
improvements required by the Conditions of Approval for this development or the
Code may be eligible for credit or reimbursement against the drainage area fee. The
developer should contact the City Engineer to personally determine the extent of any
credit or reimbursement for which they might be eligible. Any credit or
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reimbursements shall be determined prior to filing the final map or as approved by
the Flood Control District.

ADVISORY NOTES

PLEASE NOTE ADVISORY NOTES ARE ATTACHED TO THE CONDITIONS OF
APPROVAL BUT ARE NOT A PART OF THE CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL.
ADVISORY NOTES ARE PROVIDED FOR THE PURPOSE OF INFORMING THE
APPLICANT OF ADDITIONAL ORDINANCE REQUIREMENTS THAT MUST BE
MET IN ORDER TO PROCEED WITH DEVELOPMENT.

A

o o w

rm

The applicant/owner should be aware of the expiration dates and renewing
requirements prior to requesting building or grading permits.

The project will require a grading permit pursuant to the Ordinance Code.
Comply with the requirements of the lronhouse Sanitary District.

Comply with the requirements of the East Contra Costa Fire Protection District.
Comply with the requirements of the Diablo Water District.

Comply with the requirements of the Building Inspection Department. Building
permits are required prior to the construction of most structures.

. This project may be subject to the requirements of the Department of Fish and

Game. It is the applicant’s responsibility to notify the Department of Fish and
Game, PO Box 47, Yountville, California 94599, of any proposed construction
within this development that may affect any fish and wildlife resources, per the
Fish and Game Code.

. This project may be subject to the requirements of the Army Corps of Engineers.

It is the applicant's responsibility to notify the appropriate district of the Corps of
Engineers to determine if a permit is required, and if it can be obtained.
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PASSED AND ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Oakley at a meeting
held on the 9" day of May, 2017 by the following vote:

AYES:
NOES:
ABSENT:
ABSTENTIONS:
APPROVED:
Sue Higgins, Mayor Date
ATTEST:
Libby Vreonis, City Clerk Date
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Attachment 5

Citizen Planning Advisors
Consolidated Comments

Laurel Plaza Mini-Mart and Gas Station Conditional Use Permit (CUP 04-17) and
Design Review (DR 03-17)

Several of the five Citizen Planning Advisors (CPA) members submitted comments to Staff
by email. Per the CPA guidelines, Staff has consolidated the comments and made them
part of the project meeting packet. Comments are verbatim with the exception of
formatting and corrected typos. Some comments and questions are similar in nature.

Staff has included a section in the project staff report that addresses some of the
comments. The staff report does not directly respond to each comment and question.

1. | have reviewed the plans and have driven by the site. The station looks good and
will definitely be an addition to the city of Oakley.

2. Can there be a dedicated right hand lane for entrance? Concerned about accidents
due to the quick turns into the driveways. Is there enough parking for vehicles with
trailers? This looks iike it wili be a good location for boaters on their way to and
from a day on the delta. If they get a couple of those rigs in the lot, it could cause
an issue. Needs a few pull throughs. s the turn on the north driveway too sharp for
a long vehicle or vehicle with trailer? Can a more interesting facade be
incorporated on the South Elevation? Maybe a design element that pulls some
interest? Will the car wash and vacuums shut down at a specific time at night?
Could be very annoying to the homes to the north.

3. Assuming the structure shall be per codes, my area of concern will be that this
business is going to be located between two schools. Wil they be selling any
alcoholic product? As far as | know, any there has to be certain distance from the
schools to sell any alcoholic beverage.




